Disclaimer for Alliance Air Aviation Limited Website

- Alliance Air has made best efforts to provide accurate information, however, Alliance Air and/or its affiliates do not guarantee the validity or veracity of any such information and as such Alliance Air expressly disclaims any liability for any direct, indirect, punitive, incidental, special or consequential damages in respect of actions taken or not taken based on any or all the contents of this website or arising out of or in any way connected with use of the website or with any delay or inability to use the website, or for any information, software, products, and services obtained through the website, whether based on contract, tort, strict liability or otherwise, even Alliance Air has been advised of the possibility if of damages.
- Alliance Air makes no representations about the suitability for any purpose of the information, software, products, and services contained on the website. All such information, software, products, and services are provided "as is" and "as available" without warranty of any kind and your use of this website and the products and services offered for sale on this website are provided at your sole risk. Alliance Air hereby disclaims all warranties and conditions-including all implied warranties of merchantability, fitness for particular purposed, title and non-infringement—with regard to the information, software, products and services contained on the website, all liability to you or anyone else for any direct, indirect, special, consequential or punitive loss or damage (including without limitation loss of revenue, loss of goodwill, loss of reputation and loss of, or damage to, data), incurred or suffered in connection with the use or inability to use this website; and all liability to you or anyone else if interference with or damage to your computer systems occurs in connection with use of this website or external an site.
- Alliance Air and its licensors retain all rights (including copyright and patent rights) with respect to all software and underlying information and material available through the website. Access to it does not imply a free license to use it unless permitted by law. You acknowledge and agree that all copyright, database rights, trademarks and all other intellectual property rights or other property rights relating to the website, including but not limited to content, in whichever form, and lay out, shall remain at all times vested in us or their respective owner. The contents of the website are intended for personal non-commercial use only. Any graphics and images on this website are protected by copyright and may not be reproduced or appropriated in any manner without our written permission. Modification of any of the materials or use of the materials for any other purpose will be a violation of our copyright and other intellectual property rights and the copyright and intellectual property rights of the respective owners. Your use of this website must not in any way infringe the intellectual property rights of any party.

- Alliance Air's online reservation system resides on a secure server that encrypts purchase information. Alliance Air uses all reasonable endeavors to protect personal information from loss, misuse and alteration. Only authorized Alliance Air employees or agents, who are under appropriate confidentiality obligations, will have access to personal information. However, Customers will be responsible for any user ID or password that is used on our web site. Customers should take due care to protect them. Provided that Alliance Air makes no warranty in respect of the strength or effectiveness of that encryption and Alliance Air shall not be held responsible for events arising from unauthorized access of the information you provide. Further, the information, software, products, and services published on the website may include inaccuracies or typographical errors. Changes are periodically made to the information herein. Alliance Air may make improvements and/or changes to the website at any time.
- Please also refer to our <u>Privacy Statement</u> and <u>Terms and Conditions</u>.
- This Website is governed by the laws of India and should there be any dispute arising from your use of this website, you further agree to submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts at Delhi, India.
- Alliance Air does not guarantee that it will take action against all breaches of the provisions of this Disclaimer. The failure to act with respect to a breach does not amount to waiver of any right to act with respect to subsequent or similar breaches.
- By using this Website, the person visiting:
 - Warrants that they have reached the age of majority and have capacity to enter into a legally binding contract in the territory in which they reside and that they will only use this website to make legitimate purchases;
 - It is their responsibility to ensure that any products, services or information available through the website meets their specific requirements;
 - They are fully responsible for all matters arising from their use of this website;
 - They will not use this website in any manner which breaches any applicable laws and regulations;

They will not interfere or attempt to interfere with the operation or functionality of the website and not to obtain or attempt to obtain unauthorised access, via whatever means, to our systems;

They agree that Alliance Air has the right to send them administrative and promotional emails along with information regarding account activity and purchases etc.

They acknowledge hat the products and services available on the website may be provided by third parties and you accept that these third parties will have their own applicable terms and conditions in relation to the supply of products and services, in which you are further subjected to and shall abide by those additional terms and conditions.